NEW ZEALAND GLAZING INDUSTRY — AMENDMENT OF APPRENTICESHIP ORDER

In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand — In the matter of the Apprentices Act 1948; and in the matter of the New Zealand Glazing Industry Apprenticeship Order dated the 2nd day of October 1972, and recorded in 72 Book of Awards.

Whereas by section 13 (2) of the Apprentices Act 1948, the Court is empowered to amend any apprenticeship order: and whereas application has been made to the Court by the New Zealand Painting and Decorating Apprenticeship Committee for amendment of the New Zealand Glazing Industry Apprenticeship Order, dated the 2nd day of October 1972: and whereas the Court has considered the recommendations made to it by the said Committee: now, therefore, the Court, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the said Act, doth hereby order as follows:

1. That the said apprenticeship order shall be amended in the manner following:

(1) By deleting from subclause (b) of clause 8 (Term of Apprenticeship) the words "under the Annual Holidays Act 1944".

(2) By deleting subclause (c) of clause 8 (Term of Apprenticeship) and substituting therefor the following subclause:

"(c) All time lost by an apprentice through his own default, sickness, or accident in any period of his employment shall be made up before such apprentice shall be considered to have entered upon the next succeeding period of his employment, and the total period of his employment shall be extended by a period equivalent to such lost time; but an apprentice working overtime shall have such time added to his ordinary time in calculating the respective period of his employment."

(3) By deleting clause 18 and substituting therefor the following clause:

"18. Tools — The employer shall provide each apprentice within the first 3,000 hours of his apprenticeship with a full kit of tools as required by him to learn the industry to which he is apprenticed, but only once during the term of apprenticeship (see the Second Schedule for minimum lists)."

2. That this order shall operate and take effect as from the day of the date hereof.

Dated this 30th day of May 1973.

(L.S.)

A. P. BLAIR, Judge.